THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 307

Approved  june 26, 1990

RESOLVED, That the City Collector is hereby authorized
to cause taxes to be abated on that property under the S.W.A.P.
Program, located along 59-61 Bellevue Avenue, situated on Lot =
664, as set out and delineated on City Assessor's Plat 44, for
the sum of Six Thodsand, Sixty-Three Dollars and Thirty-Three
Cents ($6,063.33) in accordance with the application filed

)

by Enrique Frias.
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o JOSEPH R. PAOLINO, JR.
MAYOR

CAROLYN F. BRASSIL
CITY COLLECTOR

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

CITY COLLECTOR

May 23, 1990

Mrs. Rose Mendonca

City Clerk

City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Mrs. Mendonca:

I am requesting that a S.W.A.P. application filed by Enrique Frias, 59-61 Bellevue

Avenue, Providence, Rhode Island, on Assessor's Plat 44 Lot 664, be approved for

an abatement of taxes in the amount of $6,063.33.

Sincerely,

oty T

Carolyn F. Brassil
City Collector

CFB/d1

City Hall @ Providence, Rhode Island 02903-1789 e (401) 421-7740
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March 23, 1990

ATTENTION: City Collector

To Whom It May Concern:

I, Enrique Frias, have been residing at 59 Bellevue Avenue since May, 1985,
though the present.

Sincerely,
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MUNICIPALITY

CERTIFICATE OF
USE AND OCCUPANCY

No.

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY that the (3) three story, 5B .

construction, (3) three family dwelling; R-2

erected on Plat No.: 44 Lot No..__ 664
Addition:

Street and No.: 59-61 Bellevua Avenue

Owner: Enricue Frias __Use Zone: R=-3

Architect or Engineer:

Contractor: . Owner

Building Permit No.: __1293 Plan No.._1223:1-29-90

-

has been inspected and the following occupancy thereof is
hereby authorized:

Occupancies: Max. Allowable floor
live loads per sq. ft. -

Basement:

House hoid storaae

Occupancy
Lload

1st Floor:__OnDe

(1

)

familv dwelling

2nd Floor: __QOne

{1

k]

family dwellina

3rd Floor: __Cne

(1

[y

!

familv dwellina

4th Floor:

5th Floor:

ét_h Floor:

7th Floor:

8th Floor:

9th Floor:

10th Floor:

ROOf:

This Certificate must be pasted where required by the State Building
Code, and permanently maintained in a conspicuous place at or
close to the entrance of the building or structure referred to above.
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Building Otficial

Expiration Date

TcaBC2 . . OFFICE FILE (NUMERICAL)

Ne = 2966 88




e aein o v B

(3) ; |
ABANDOUED BUILDING TAX ABATEquFS FIRAL APPLICATION FOR ABATENMENT

ACCOURTS 3y TODAY'S DATE aliglge.
FLAT/LOT L /f/ L,é R . R
ADDRESS OF BUILDING 5¢ - (;/ '7"7);',(/ e hz / "7/ L OZ"/L/

—

APPLICANT [ /- NALGALE o T LIS
TOTAL ABATEIEHT REQUESTED__ S, /53 CS 7 G 25 wma; )= 065 3
CITY COLLECTOR:(at time of imitial apolication) /7 /Qi4//L

DATE OF INITIAL APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT: /Q7/iu{

ALL DOCUNMENTATIOH MUST‘BE RECEIVED BY THE CITY COLLECTOR WITHIH
'THREE (3) YEARS OF DATE Gl INITIAL APPLICATION FOR ABATHELENT.

DOCUNENTATION: (attach o back)
1. Sworn affidavit of occupancy by owner for at least one year.

2. Certification of the Building Inspactor that permits have been
- applied for and complied with.

3. Certification from the Division cf iiinimum Housing that the

property is in compliancse withi the Frovidence Mimimum Housing
Standards. '

4. A certificate of clear title, but for municipal liens.

I CERTLFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY

* KHOWLEDGE.

1 HAVE RECEXIVED ALL HECESSARY JDLLU‘NTATION FOR ABATEUENT OF
BACK TAXES OR REHABILITATED PROPERTY; AKD RECCUMHEND TO THE
CITY COUNCIL THAT TUE REQUESTED ABALEMEHT OF BACK TAXES FOR THIS
PROPERTY BE APPROVED.

DATE , CETY COLLECTOR

Presanted at Council meeting: (date;
Sponsoring Councilman

Abatement of Back Taxes Grauted Rejected
Reason Rejected:

sl
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(STOP WAQNNG ABANDONED PROPERTY )

VERIFICATION OF ABANDONED HOUSE FOR TAX ABATEMENT

This letter certifies that 97~ @/ 35//? rae 7&1}

ADDRESS OF ABANDONED HOUSE

is an sbandoned house and fits MOCD's criteria for declaring _
a house abandoned ,

1. The structure has been completely vacant for over 90
days.

2. The structure is boarded up, or scheduled to be board-
ed up by the Building Inspector's office or the Code
Enforcement office as determined by Section 13-40 -of
the Housing ‘Code and Section 124.7 of the City's “housing
-Code,

. .E?;r 3’@ 7 77&5 profasus to hold 2 legel sales
. " "3AME-OF“APPLICANT -

“." -agreement or warrenty deed for:this property, dated prior to
. ithis appligation.

439 Pine St., Providence, R.I. 02907
(401)272-0526




JOSEPH R. PAOLINO, JR.
MAYOR

CAROLYN F. BRASSIL
CITY COLLECTOR

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

CITY COLLECTOR

May 23, 1990

Mrs. Rose Mendonca

City Clerk

City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Mrs. Mendonca:

I am requesting that a S.W.A.P. application filed by Enrique Frias, 59-61 Bellevue
Avenue, Providence, Rhode Island, on Assessor's Plat 44 Lot 664, be approved for

an abatement of taxes in the amount of $6,063.33.

Conrty Z-FEranak

‘Carolyn F. Brassil
City Collector

CFB/d1l

City Hall e Providence, Rhode Island 02903-1789 ¢ (40F) 421-7740
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